\%4
i

COMPAN

13050245

CHIGAGO TITLE INSURANC

SlAT'; oF: l'ﬂlA A
LAKE COUNTY
FILED FOR RECORD

ZBI'I 081960 2017DEC -1 Bit10: L2

MICHAEL B, BROWK
RECBnDrR

SECOND AMENDMENT TO LOAN DOCUMENTS

THIS SI DOC ; “Amendment”)
dated as of Nov )17 By)andramong MRRE203p LLC, an Illinois

limited liability ) ichigan” Hﬁl Sm S 1 Indiana limited
liability compan M&fjmgi ]A lage = stimes hereinafter
individually refe: gﬁ c?g t referred to herein
as “Borrowers”), %(i& é ?E%A OCTATTION, a national
banking associati “Lend&éfz &B&W sgtoer:

ESSETH:

WHERE s, Borfowers ‘have executed and delivered to Leadér a Mortgage Note dated
December 22, 2014, payable to Lender, in the original maximum stated principal amount of .
Seven Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($7,500,000.00) (a5 modified by that

certain First Amendment to Mortgage Note dated as of January 11, 2017, by and among

Borrowers and Lender whereunder, among’ zcwhf rjf,b pgs, the maximum principal amount of such
“Alundred Seventy-Nirie Thousand Eight

mortgage note was increased to Nlnawf\!hﬂlon

Hundred Forty-T and‘No/100 Dollar“ ($ 9679 843“{‘3()) and any and all additional extensions
and renewals t and substltutlons or replacements thercfos times hereinafter
collectively refer >in as the “the’“ “plasudntio which Bor ntly and severally
promised to pay he urrent md,g,wrmﬁ pr1n01pal [ lion Six Hundred
Seventy-Nine Tt Hi /1 ,679,843.00) (the

“Loan”) (or so much thereof as may be outstanding) at the Maturity Date (as such term is
defined in the Note) or such earlier date as the Note may be accelerated in accordance with the
terms thereof, together with interest on the balance of principal from time to time outstanding
and unpaid thereon at the rates and at the times specified in the Note.

WHEREAS, Borrowers’ obligations under the Note are secured and/or evidenced by,
among other things, (i) that certain Open-End Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of
Rents®and Leases and Fixture Filing dated December 22, 2014, from MRR Michigan in favor of
Lender, recorded with the Lake County, Indiana Recorder (the “Recorder’”) on December 29,
2014, as Document No. 2014-082654 (as modified by that certain First Amendment to Loan
Documents dated January 11, 2017, by and among Borrowers and Lender, and recorded with the
Recorder on January 17, 2017, as Document No. 2017-002907 (the “First Amendment”), and as

45 QA

Cer 1820504145

DM2\8131406.3



it may be further modified and/or amended from time to time, the “Mortgage”), encumbering
the real property described in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the “Property”),
(ii) that certain Assignment of Rents and Leases dated December 22, 2014, from MRR Michigan
in favor of Lender, recorded with the Recorder on December 29, 2014, as Document No. 2014-
082655 (as amended by the First Amendment, and as it may be further modified and/or amended
from time to time, the “Assignment of Rents”), encumbering the Property, (iii) that certain
Security Agreement dated as of December 22, 2014, by and between Pine Village and Lender (as
amended by the First Amendment, and as it may be further modified and/or amended from time
to time, the “Security Agreement”), (iv) that certain Environmental Indemnity Agreement dated
as of December 22, 2014, from Borrowers, Gerard L. Nudo and Laurence H. Weiner in favor of
Lender (as amended by the First Amendment, and as it may be further modified and/or amended
from time to time, the “Environmental Indemnity”), and (v) certain other loan documents
related thereto (as amended hv the First Amendment. and ng it mav he furrther modified and/or
amended from ti “Angillax , Loan .,uw....... ‘he Assignment of
Rents, the Sec Ancillary Loan

Documents, as s N T mﬁrm AL A time to time, are
sometimes hereii ﬁ IT *Docurg ).

. Th1s Document i is the pro erty of L
WHERE A Aorrmﬁ{s ?:ab este t akl?end ampng other things, increase the
inci zli( ‘i}letﬂ{o 2¢s ?rur?ee

maximum principal‘amount availa n Million and No/100 Dollars
($14,000,000.00)

WHEREAS, Lender has agreed to amend the Note to reflect the aforesaid increase
provided, among other) things, that Borrowers executc this ment whereby the Loan
Documents are modified to reflect, among other things, that the maximum principal amount of
the Note has been so increased, all in accordance with the terms of the modification described
above.

NOW, THEREFORE, in considexdtiomof #fe premises and the mutual promises of the

parties, and for othetr good and valuable gonsideratiowis hand paid, the rcceint and sufficiency of
which is hereby : wledged, it is hergEitagreed as feHows:

1. Tl ing recitals ax@phetoby inéorporatf b ference into this
Amendment. A

2. Borrowers and Lender agree that the maximum principal amount of the Note has

been increased to Fourteen Million and No/100 Dollars ($14,000,000.00). To reflect such
increase, any and all references in the Loan Documents to the maximum principal amount of the
Note and Loan are hereby replaced with Fourteen Million and No/100 Dollars ($14,000,000.00).

3. Borrowers and Lender agree that Borrowers shall pay to Lender all the internal
and external costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Amendment
(including, without limitation, attorneys, appraisal, appraisal review, closing, processing, title,
filing, and recording costs, expenses, and fees).

4, The Loan Documents are ratified and affirmed by Borrowers and shall remain in

full force and effect as modified herein. Any property or rights to or interests in property granted

-2
DM2\8131406.3



as security in the Loan Documents shall remain as security for the Loan and the obligations of
Borrowers in the Loan Documents.

5.

DM2\8131406.3

Borrowers represent and warrant to Lender that:

(a)

(b)

(c)

d

(f

no default or event of default under any of the Loan Documents as
modified herein, nor any event, that, with the giving of notice or the
passage of time or both, would be a default or an event of default under
any of the Loan Documents as modified herein has occurred and is
continuing;

there has been no material adverse change in the financial condition or
results from operations of Borrowers or any other person whose financial
been delivered to

I‘)B@umtéﬂt Ii(g; t recent financial

ment and other related financial informat >d by Lender, and

N@ﬁFo@EF l@lg&tm n in the condition
Tﬁ];lseﬁ 2ay col collat al 1al e ét %(r) thg lLt}afmbf
each @mLa&peeQmunﬁy AR Curehafds of Borrowers in the Loan

Documents is true and accurate as if made on the date hereof}

Borfowers have no claimsy counterclaims, defenses, or set-offs with
respeetto the Loan or the [.oan Documents‘as'modified herein;

the Loan Documents as modified herein are the legal, valid, and binding
obligation’ of Borrowers,,enforceable against Borrowers in accordance
with their terms; and

of the State of its
power and authority to
Loan Documents
; Amendment and
herein have been
[ " Borrowers. This
Amendment has been duly executed and delivered on behalf of Borrowers.

Each Borrower covenants and agrees with Lender that:

(a)

)

Borrowers shall execute, deliver, and provide to Lender, and shall cause to
be executed, delivered and provided to Lender, such additional
agreements, documents, instruments, and resolutions as are reasonably
required at any time by Lender;

Each Borrower fully, finally, and forever releases and discharges Lender
and its successors, assigns, directors, officers, employees, agents, and
representatives from any and all of Borrowers’ actions, causes of action,
claims, debts, demands, liabilities, obligations, and suits, of whatever kind

-3-



or nature, in law or equity, whether now known or unknown to Borrowers,
(i) in respect of the Loan, the Loan Documents, or the actions or omissions
of Lfender in respect of the Loan or the Loan Documents and (ii) arising
from events occurring prior to or contemporaneously with the date of this
Amendment;

(c) contemporaneously with the execution and delivery of this Amendment,
Borrowers shall execute or cause to be executed and delivered to Lender
(i) a Second Amendment to Mortgage Note of even date herewith among
Borrowers and Lender; and (ii) a Second Amendment and Reaffirmation
of Guaranty Agreement dated of even date herewith among Gerald L.
Nudo, Laurence H. Weiner and Lender.

7. B wiledg g Lend e bound by this
Amendment unti H E@@‘lmelntdltgh X ) Borrowers have

performed all ¢ Wgatio iﬁ m 31 to be performed
contemporaneou: ) m 1 inent, :) Borrowers have
provided to Lender, at i : ¢.$ % IS pendorsement to Lender’s
existing title polics .:latecf Eo t‘ﬁié rop%itsﬁg %Pg[iﬁan§ ﬁbst ::él reasonably acceptable to
Lender, such date down end 5 &M&%ﬁg&cﬂ “Hings, an increase in the insured
amount thereunder to no less than Fourteen Million and No/100 Dollars ($14,000,000.00).

8. Nothing heteins€ontained shall impdir the [\0an Documents in any way, nor alter,
waive, annul, vary nor affect any provision, condition or covenant therein contained except as
expressly herein provided nor affect or impair any right, power or remedy of [.ender, it being the
intention of the parties hereto that the terms and provisions of the Loan Documents shall
continue in full force and effect except as expicssly modified in connection herewith. No

provision of the Loan Documents as medified herein may be changed, discharged,
supplemented, terminated, or waived exceptin: éf»VVriting signed by the partics thereto.

9. Tl roeridment shall bjé"‘Eirl.ding upo‘:ﬁ".énd inure to the be of the successors
and assigns of th hereios E 3
10. N ange, MOGELMION OF amendr kind or nature

whatsoever, to o X I - and no notice of
any extension, change, modification or amendment, made or claimed by Borrowers shall have
any force or effect whatsoever unless the same shall be reduced to writing and signed by the
parties.

11. THIS AMENDMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE INTERNAL
LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS (WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO ILLINOIS
CHOICE OF LAW PRINCIPLES), EXCEPT WITH RESPECT TO THE
ENFORCEMENT HEREOF AGAINST THE PROPERTY IN THE STATE OF
INDIANA, WHICH ENFORCEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF
THE STATE OF INDIANA (WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO INDIANA CHOICE OF
LAW PRINCIPLES).

DM2\8131406.3



12.  This Amendment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same
instrument.

(Signature page follows.)

DM2\8131406.3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused these presents to be signed as
of the day and year first above written.

BORROWERS:

MRR 2036 S. MICHIGAN LLC, an Illinois

limited liability company
By: WW

Gerald L. Nudo, a manager

L1C, an Indiana limited liability

L
ing association

Second Amendment to Loan Documents




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused these presents to be signed as

of the day and year first above written.

BORROWERS:

MRR 2036 S. MICHIGAN LLC, an Illinois
limited liability company

By:

Gerald L. Nudo, a manager

1LC, an Indiana limited liability

L
association

)
oooooooo

Second Amendment to Loan Documents




STATE OF L\{NTTS )
) SS.

COUNTY OF (o0X )

I, L\)‘Z_ t\ \/\o\\(\b\\\a\ , a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Gerard L. Nudo, personally known to me to be the
manager of MRR 2036 S. MICHIGAN LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, and the
same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day
in person and arnlrmawvrlodasd that ha haa etoned and rln];‘lnrnrl the cnid :nnh-nmn“t as hiS free and

vo]untary act : aCily ds iiaiiagci J. & es and purposes
therein set fort D‘ ocumen
GIVEX MQTmQEEI € LAML 17.
"/ uIAL.S
LUZ A, MAN

NOTARY PUELIC, STATE OF ILLIPQEIS
My Commisgion Expirt WWIZf‘

STATE OF

L8l
COUNTY OF (0K

I ]A\z Ac a’)\\p\ E V5= mma"y Pubhc in and for mty, in the State
aforesaid, DO “CERTIFY tiz5) Gerard @ Budo, personal ‘0 me to be the
manager of P 'S LLC LLCZainditna limited 1icl v, and the same
person whose & it > me this day in

person-and acknowledged that he has signed and delivered the said instrument as his free and
voluntary act as aforesaid in his capacity as manager of such entity, for the uses and purposes
therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this _[3 day of mm, 2017.

OFFICIAL SEAL

LUZA. MANSlLLALmons
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF IL
My Commission Expures 03118/2020 .

My commission expires: ml_@_lma

Second Amendment to Loan Documents




STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

I Jenny Plebamsks, in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that Edwacd 14, Ntz Sepersonally known to me as the Sepjoc Vice Presidedt of
ASSOCIATED BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, and

personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, apnpqrprl hefore me thig dav in nerson and acknowledeed that ac officer such of said

entity, s’he si réd_the said instrument. and caus iid entity to be
affixed theretc ~h ) GeUHNeRAE as the free and
N R ET LS
GIVED and Notarial S is |~ day of e e , 2017.
Tﬂ}%ocugnénteﬁ %@ro}gefgg_ﬁf ~
the Lake County Recorder!
“FICIAL SEAL S bl ;Z LM
JENNY PLEBANSK Notary’ Publ
Tg(’;: PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
i |- S S My commission expires:_ i élS/Qng

This Instrument prepared by and returgiast 5q., Duane Morris
LLP, 190 South LaSalle Street, Suite 3701 i
[ affirm, unde ities for perj

' act each Social
Security Num sument unles

OFFICIAL SEAL
JENNY PLEBANSKI '}

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS -

My Commission Expires 10/23/2018

[ W W |

Second Amendment to L.oan Documents




EXHIBIT A

Legal Description of the Property

Parcel 1:
Lots 3 to 8, both inclusive, in Block 6, Sela A. Smith's First Addition to Hobart, as per plat
thereof, recorded in Plat Book 12, page 23, in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County,

Indiana.

Parcel 2:
The North half of Lot 9, in Block 6, Sela A. Smith's First Addition to Hobart, as per plat thereof,
recorded in Plat Book 12, page 23, in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana.

Parcel 3:
The East 62-5 fe< Lvond LWWL UL LIV U\Jubll‘l Iot 3’ the North
half of Lot 4, all H)Q f of Lot 9 and the

South half of Lot m mmﬁ xm both inclusive,
Block 4; Lots 1t K 9 and all of Lot
10, Block 6, all in Sel Tmmﬁﬁiﬁé‘iﬂ%tﬂf@ aéf -ecorded in Plat
Book 12, page 23,11 tiie qu:(ﬁ Qélﬁlﬂ}e@% %ke ;ip?r d1ana alsothe West 12.5 feet
of the North 534.30feet of Lot ' the East et o est 1315.38 feet of the South
225 feet of Lot "E", Yonan Air-Port, as per plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 27, page 87, in the
Office of the Recorder ot Lak :OI.luL_y, diaiid.

Parcel 4:
The North half of Lot 10 in Block 2, Sela A. Smith's First Addition to Hobart, as per plat thereof,
recorded in Plat Book 12, page 23, in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana.

Parcel 5: \\\Lmu,,
RS 272

The South half of Lot 4 i 1n Block 1, Sela A(?*;mﬁﬁl 5 ?lf

t Addition to Hobart, a< per plat thereof,

recorded in Plat Book 12 page 23, in the »ftﬁce of thé;y _:corder of Lake Cotinty, Indiana.
Parcel 6: :5 3

Lot "G" (except t 5 feat of the rxlg;'ﬁ]‘f fi’m'\ﬁ ?x@ feet thercof) st 123.55 feet of
the South 225 fee “qnan Air-Port. T plat the of lat Book 27,

page 87, in the Office of the Recorder of Lake Coudily, tididiia.

Parcel 7:

Lot "E" (except the East 773 feet of the West 1315.38 feet of the South 225 feet thereof; the
West 542.38 feet by parallel lines to the West line of said Lot, and the East 123.55 feet of the
South 225 feet of said Lot); also Lot "F" (except the West 542.38 feet by parallel lines to the
West line of said Lot, and the North 41.9 feet of the East 290 feet of the West 832.38 feet by
parallel lines to the West line of said Lot); also Lot "K", in Yonan Air-Port, as per plat thereof,
recorded in Plat Book 27, page 87, in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana.

Parcel 8:
The North 41.19 feet of the East 290 feet of the West 832.38 feet by parallel lines to the West

DM2\8131406.3



line of Lot "F", in Yonan Air-Port, as per plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 27, page 87, in the
Office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana.

Parcel 9:

Lots 1 to 23, both inclusive, and all of Benedict Street lying East and adjoining Lots 1 to 12, both
inclusive, and the East 110 feet of Washington Street contiguous to the East 60 feet of Lot 12
and Benedict Street, Block 4, Riverview Heights Second Addition, as per plat thereof, recorded
in Plat Book 29, page 14, in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana.

Parcel 10:

The East 125 feet of the West 542.38 feet of Lots "E" and "F", Yonan Air-Port, as per plat
thereof, recorded in Plat Book 27, page 87, in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County,

Indiana;

ALSO

Lot 10, Block 3,
29, page 14, in tl

Parcel 11:

Lot 1 (except the 2

the East 62.5 feet
Hobart, as per pl:
Lake County, Inc

Parcel 12:

The South 33 fee
as per plat thereo
County, Indiana.

Parcel 13:
Lots 3 to 13, botl
Book 29, page 6¢

Parcel 14:
Lots1,2,3,4,6,

1161 BAORARRARGANE R 1.
"NOTOFFTCIAT!
This Document is the prop e
ﬁp éﬁ South

L62.5 fegt th
iereof); Lot 9 an Lot 10 1n ela A. Smlth's Firs
hereof, recorded in Plat Book 1? page 23, in the Office o

na.

both i
5611

f Lot 3, and all of Lots 4 to 1
recordediin Plat Book 29, pag

lusive, Block 2, ir
he Office of the Re

A T

ive in Block 3, Rlvefmde Esta@(:,) as per plat thercof,
fice of the R;ecorder of I_az(e County, Indiana

13 Lty
~ . LT
pﬂlnrelﬂé“-’«"éfofnc ac na

29, page 66, in the Oifice of the Recorder of Lake COuiity, Indiana.

Parcel 15:

led in Plat Book

i of Lot 2 (except

ddition to
he Recorder of

iverside Estates,
rder of Lake

sorded in Plat

‘ded in Plat Book

Lots 1 to 10, both inclusive, in Block 7, Riverside Estates, as per plat thereof, recorded in Plat
Book 29, page 66, in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana.

Parcel 16:

Lots 1 to 4, both inclusive, in Block 10, Riverside Estates, as per plat thereof, recorded in Plat
Book 29, page 66, in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana.

Parcel 17:

Lots 11 to 19, both inclusive, except the West 41.93 feet thereof, in Block 3, Riverview Heights

DM2\8131406.3



Second Addition as per plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 29, page 14, in the Office of the
Recorder of Lake County, Indiana.

Parcel 18:
Lot 4, (except the West 145 feet thereof), in Block 5, Sela A. Smith's First Addition to Hobart, as -
per plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 12, page 23, in the Office of the Recorder of Lake
County, Indiana.

LESS AND EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING:
Lot 4, except the West 145 feet and North 158 feet thereof, Block 5, Sela A. Smith's First
Addition to Hobart, as per plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 12, page 23, in the Office
of the Recorder of Lake County. Indiana.

Also exct 10110 WIiig paicll as oyt. led June 9, 2006,
as Docun @ﬂmﬁ& / -4 in Block 5 of
the Sela ; S m OF iy N nty, Indiana, as
per plat tl Igj m&m Office Recorder of Lake
County, t ’Iélnsflho&uﬂmﬁﬁsmm pmg; Tofnship 36 North, Range 7

West of Lal \,ount)iZ @;E{gﬁgpp yInstrunA Jumber

93002377, lying within the right of way lirfes deplcted on the attached Right of Way
Parcel Plat marked Exhibit "B", described as follows: Beginning at the Southeast corner
of said Lot; thence Nerth 8 degrees;00 minutes 24 secondspWest (assumed bearing)
38.100 meters (125.00 feet) along the South line of said 1.0t tothe Southwest corner of
the grantor's landjthence North 01 degrec 18 minutes 0! nds West 3.099 meters
(10.17 fect) along the West line of/the grantor's land; thence South 89 degrees 11 minutes
19 seconds East, 38095 meters (124.98 fect) tothe/East line of said Lot designated as
point "45203" on saidsplat; thence;South 01 degree 18 minutes 09 seconds East 3.219
meters (10.56 feet) along the East l%‘% ‘Lot to the point of begl ing and
containing-1 20.3 square meters (g@tf’sqﬁ -éz f

\ij_ygw
LTSS

Parcel 19:

Lot 6 in Block 3, w Heights Sec‘{md A'ddttlohzés per plat ther ded in Plat Book
29, page 14, in tt the Recorder’ eﬁ#} dunty, Indiana

Parcel 20:

Lot 1 and Lot 2, in Block 3, Sela A. Smith's First Addition to Hobart as per plat thereof, recorded
in Plat Book 12, page 23, in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana.

Parcel 21:

Pine Village Seventh as per plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 85, page 9, in the Office of the
Recorder of Lake County, Indiana, described as follows: All of Blocks 1 and 2 and the West
41.93 feet of Block 3 in Riverview Heights 2nd Addition as shown in Plat Book 29 page 34, in
the Recorder's Office; all of vacated Sobieski Street and Pulaski Street, both streets vacated from
Washington Street on the South to the City of Lake Station city limits on the North; also a tract
of land 124.56 feet by 270.0 feet, bounded by Wisconsin Street on the West, Washington Street
on the South, Sobieski Street on the East and Block 1 of Riverview Heights 2nd Addition as

DM2\8131406.3



recorded in the Recorder's Office of Lake County, Indiana on the North.

Lots 1 to 5, both inclusive, and Lots 7 to 10, both inclusive, in Block 3 in Riverview Heights
Second Addition, as per plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 29 page 14, in the Office of the
Recorder of Lake County, Indiana.

Parcel 22:
Lot 5 in Block 6 in Riverside Estates, as per plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 29, page 66, in
the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana.

Parcel 23:
Lots 5 and 6 in Block 1, Lots 5 and 6 in Block 2, Lots 1 to 10, both inclusive, in Block 7, and
Lots 1 to 10’ both inclusive. in Rlock 8 in Sela A Smith's First Addition to T—Tnbart, as per plat

thereof, recorded 2 lj\, 23 inthe Office afthe R e County,

Indiana. ocument 1s

Parcel 24: NOT OFFICIAL!

That part of vaca @it Mhmggliﬁtgf @%Wﬁgy fock 1 and east of and
adjoining Lots 1 to ooth i qﬁg%%?oﬂg&m acated K ociuszko Street

adjoining Lots 6 to 10, both 1nclu31ve inB Iso that part of vacated Clcveland Street,
lying East of the East line of Pulaski Street and West of the East line of vacatcd Benedict Street,
also that part of the vacated.alley lying West-of and adjoining Lot 5.in Block 1 and West of and
adjoining Lots 1 to 5, both inclusive, in Block 8. also that part of the vacated alley lying West of
and adjoining Lot 5/in Bleck 2 and West of and adjoining [Lots , both inclusive, in Block 7,
all in Sela A. Smith's First Addition to Hobart, as per plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 12, page
23, in the Office of the Recorder/of Lake County, [ndia

EXCEPTING FROM THE ABOVE PARCEI.(‘S‘ ‘T_HE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LEGAL
DESCRIPTION, as sct out in Order reco 'qi*klf"une‘f’ ,306 as Instrument MNuniber 2006 049139,
as follows: S5 :

A part of Block'S of the Sela A. leth's Flrst Add 1] t, a Subdivision
of Lake C na, as per pldt,m "’,,rﬂbrded in Plat age 23, in the
Office of f Lake County. haing a part of th arter of Section
19, TOWI’lmup 20 INOIUL, nailge /7 west 01 Lake Lounly, lidiaiia, aila oeing a part of the
land of the land of Instrument Number 93002377, lying within the right of way lines
depicted on the attached Right of Way Parcel Plat marked Exhibit "B", described as
follows: Beginning at the southeast corner of said Lot; thence North 89 degrees 00
minutes 26 seconds West (assumed bearing) 38.100 meters (125.00 feet) along the south
line of said Lot to the southwest corner of the grantor's land; thence North 1 degree 18 .
minutes 09 seconds West 3.099 meters (10.17 feet) along the west line of the grantor's
land; thence South 89 degrees 11 minutes 19 seconds East 38.095 meters (124.98 feet) to
the east line of said Lot designated as point "45203" on said plat; thence South 1 degree
18 minutes 09 seconds East 3.219 meters (10.56 feet) along the east line of said Lot to the
point of beginning and containing 120.3 square meters (1,294 square feet), more or less.

DM2\8131406.3



Also, a part of Lot 6 in Block 6 of the Sela A. Smith's First Addition to Hobart, a
Subdivision of Lake County, Indiana, as per plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 12, Page
23, in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, being a part of the Southeast Quarter of
Section 19, Township 36 North, Range 7 West of Lake County, Indiana, and being a part
of the land of Instrument Number 691437; lying within the right of way lines depicted on
the attached Right of Way Parcel Plat marked Exhibit "B", described as follows:
Beginning at the southwest corner of said Lot; thence North 1 degree 18 minutes 09
seconds West (assumed, bearing) 3.268 meters (10.72 feet) along the west line of said
Lot to a point designated as "45300" on said plat; thence South 89 degrees 11 minutes 19
seconds East 38.705 meters (126.98 feet) to the east line of said Lot designated as point
"45301" on said plat; thence South 1 degree 18 minutes 09 seconds East 33.90 meters
(11.12 feet) along the east line of said Lot to the southeast corner of said Lot; thence

NOI'th 89 A mammc O ann e A,,, o IV AEPER A XX A 20 771 f\ s Atans £1D7 NN L‘.at) along the
south line 1m 01 peginning apdecgiiai are meters (1,386
square fe ﬁleﬁa%

Also,ap ﬁ@i{lﬁ QJ? BACRON 0 0 obart o

Subdivision o ’nhﬂdnqcnumnmqadmapmapmtgom&: +Plat Book 12, Page

23, in the Office of thaRetorderof gk s dsiag apart of the Southeast Quarter of
Section 19, Township 36 North, Range 7 West of Lake County, Indiana, and being a part

of the land of Instriment Number 691437, Iving within the right of way lines depicted on
the attached [Right ofs\Vay Parcel Riatimarkcdgxhibit "B" gdescribed as follows:
Beginning at the southwest corner of said 'ot; thence North'1 degree 18 minutes 09
seconds West (assuined bearing) 3,406 meters (11.17 fect) along'the west line of said Lot
to a point designated as "45302" on said plat; thence South 89 degrees 11 minutes 19
seconds East 38,705 meters (126.98 feet) (o the east line of said Lot designated as point
"45303" on said platythence South 1 degree L@ minutes 09 seconds East 3.528 meters
(11.57 fec along the east line of said V0t des signated as point "45303" on said plat;

thence South ["degree 18 minutes; 0) Seconds Fast 3.528 meters (11.57 feet) along the
east line of said Lot to the southga tcomierofsaid Lot; thence North 89 degrees 00
minutes Z nds West 38.71G eters (£27.90 Heet) along the s 1e of said Lot to
the point g and contafing 1341 sqqafe meters (1.4 feet), more or

Also, a part of Lots 5 and 6 in Biock 7, Lots 5 and 6 of Biock &, the vacated alley
between Lots 5 and 6 in said Block 7, the vacated alley between Lots 5 and 6 in said
Block 8, the vacated street between Lot 5 of said Block 7 and Lot 6 of said Block 8, and
vacated Benedict Street, all of Sela A. Smith's First Addition to Hobart, a Subdivision of
Lake County, Indiana, as per plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 12, Page 23, in the Office
of the Recorder of Lake County, being a part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 19,
Township 36 North, Range 7 West of Lake County, Indiana, and being a part of the land
of Instrument Number 95012973, Instrument Number 95012974, and Instrument Number
95012975; lying within the right of way lines depicted on the attached Right of Way
Parcel Plat marked Exhibit "B", described as follows: Beginning at the southwest comer
of said Lot 6 of Block 7; thence North 1 degree 18 minutes 09 seconds West (assumed
bearing) 3.576 meters (11.73 feet) along the west line of said Lot 6 of Block 7 to a point

DM2\8131406.3



designated as "45400" on said plat; thence South 89 degrees 11 minutes 19 seconds East
154.099 meters (505.57 feet) to a point designated as "45401" on said plat; thence North
45 degrees 48 minutes 41 seconds East 9.900 meters (32.48 feet) to a point designated as
"45402" on said plat; thence South 86 degrees 21 minutes 34 seconds East 40.522
meters(132.95 feet) to the east line of the grantors' land being the former east line of
Benedict Street designated as point "11711" on said plat; thence South 1 degree 17
minutes 39 seconds East 9.218 meters (30.24 feet) along the east line of the grantors' land
being the former east line of Benedict Street to the

southeast comer of grantors' land; thence North 89 degrees 00 minutes 26 seconds West
201.779 meters (662.00 feet) along the south line of said Lots and the prolongation of the
south line of said Lots across the alleys and streets to the point of beginning and
containing 1,053.2 square meters (11,337 square feet), more or less.

Parcel 25 .

Those streets anc Jﬂﬂﬁme&t@&\ nance No. 2014-

05 recorded June | ; >sCri

P NOT OFFYCTATA soribed as
This Document is the property of

Kosiciuszko Strect lying South afthecitydimit eyiation and North of Washington Street;

AND Benedict Stregt lying South of the city limit 0f Lake Station and North of Washington

Street; AND Washington Street lying Fast of Wisconsin Street, all"as'shown in Riverview

Heights Second Addition inPlat Book 29 page 14 inthe Office of the Recorder of Lake County,

Indiana.

-ALSO-

The North-South alley lying East of Pulaski Street and West of [ osciuszko Street from the North
line of Lots 5 and 6 to thexSeuth line of izots 2 and SunBlock 2;::AND the West 1/2 of the North
-South alley lying Hast of Pulaski Street and:Westof Kosciuszko Street from the South line of
the North 1/2 of ot 9 to the North line ofRat 10-ia%3%ck 2; AND The North-South alley lying
East of Kosciuszko Strect and West of Benedict Stroetaand North of the North line of Lots 5 and

6 in Block 1; AN ciuszko Street {r6fn theNetth liie of Lot 5 in Bla 1d Lot 6 in Block
1 to the North lin 3.in Block 2 afid te Narthdins of Lot 8 in 131 ND Benedict
Street from the N Lot 5.in Bloci¥ Tortic¥South line of G 1we; AND
Garfield Avenue Nae Of ROSCIISZKO Street 1o the F edict Street, all as

shown in Sela A. Smith's First Addition in Plat Book 12, pagé 23. and North of the North line of
Lots 5 and 6 in Block 2; AND The North-South alley lying East of Kosciuszko Street and West
of Benedict Street and North of the North line of Lots 5 and 6 in Block 1; AND Kosciuszko
Street from the North line of Lot 5 in Block 2 and Lot 6 in Block 1 to the North line of Lot 3 in
Block 2 and the North line of Lot 8 in Block 1; AND Benedict Street from the North line of Lot
5 in Block 1 to the South line of Garfield Avenue; AND Garfield Avenue from the East line of
Kosciuszko Street to the East line of Benedict Street, all as shown in Sela A. Smith's First
Addition in Plat Book 12, page 23.

Parcel 26
The South 1/2 of Lot 9, Block 2, Sela A. Smith First Addition to Hobart, as shown in Plat
Book 12, page 23, in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana together with the

DM2\8131406.3



West 1/2 of the vacated North and South Alley lying east of the above land as vacated in
Ordinance recorded June 24, 2014 as Document No. 2014 36243.

DM2\8131406.3



